ORDINANCE NO. 2009-2

BOROUGH OF KULPMONT NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING AND REPEALING SECTIONS OF INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES; AND PROVIDING FOR A FINE OF \$100.00 TO BE LEVIED AGAINST ALL INDIVIDUALS WHO FAIL TO REMOVE THEIR VEHICLES FROM THE SNOW EMERGENCY ROUTE9STATE ROUTE 61) DURING A SNOW EMERGENCY, IMPOSING OTHER FINES FOR VARIOUS PARKING VIOLATIONS WITHIN THE BOROUGH OF KULPMONT, OF NOTICE OF SAME, IMPOSING PENALTIES AND REPEALING INCONSISTENT ORDINANCES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Borough of Kulpmont, Northumberland County, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ORDAINED and ENACTED by with the authority of the same as follows:

<u>SECTION I</u> <u>SHORT TITLE</u>

This Ordinance No. 2009-2 shall be known and may be cited as the "Parking Fine Ordinance."

SECTION II ACTIVITIES WHERIN THE PARKING FINE ORDINANCE

This Ordinance shall affect issuance of parking fines in the following circumstances:

- 1. All individuals who do not remove their motor vehicles from the snow emergency Route (State Route 61) during a snow emergency shall be fined One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) for each violation, each 24 Hour period shall constitute a separate violation.
- 2. Individuals parking in duly registered "reserved" parking stall who are not registered to park in said parking stall shall receive a fifty (\$50.00) Dollar fine. Said fine shall increase to One-Hundred (\$100.00) if it is not paid within Forty-Eight hours.
- 3. All parking fines within the Borough of Kulpmont for any violation unless they are specifically specified within the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code at Title 75, Pa.CS or within duly passed Ordinances of the Borough of Kulpmont shall now be fifteen (\$15.00) Dollars per occurrence. All vehicle code violations shall increase from fifteen (\$15.00) Dollars to Thirty (\$30.00) dollars after Forty-eight hours have passed since the time of the said violation.

- 4. All individuals who park in a duly registered patron parking place that are not frequenting and/or patronizing the business to which the patron parking stall is duly registered shall pay a fine in the amount of Twenty-five (\$25.00) Dollars. Said fine shall increase to Fifty (\$50.00) if not paid within Forty-eight hours.
- 5. All individuals who park on a street during the operation of the Kulpmont Borough street sweeper being operated pursuant to the published schedule for street sweeping in the Borough of Kulpmont shall pay a fine in the amount of Twenty-Five (\$25.00) dollars. If said fine is not paid within Forty-eight (48) hours it shall increase to fifty (\$50.00) dollars.

SECTION III PENALTIES

The Borough of Kulpmont may impose a fee against all persons violating Section II of this Ordinance that will amount to a Twenty-Five (\$25.00) Dollar plus costs and expenses fee to be paid to the Borough, for failure to comply with the requirements of Section II. Each day of said violation shall constitute a separate offense and separate violation, each separate offense subject to a penalty of Twenty-Five (\$25.00) Dollars. This Twenty-Five (\$25.00) Dollars per day fee shall be in addition to ANY fees, fines or costs levied by a District Justice or ANY other issuing authority.

SECTION IV SEVERABILITY

If ANY provision of the Ordinance 2009-2, or ANY subsection thereof is found to be illegal or invalid, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair ANY of the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, or ANY subsections thereunder. It is herby declared as the intent of the Borough that this Ordinance 2009-2 would not have enacted if ANY per se illegal or invalid provisions were included herein. If ANY provision would be found to exist, such invalid provisions would be stricken.

SECTION V EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance No. 2009-2 is hereby declared to be urgent for the preservation for the peace, health, safety and comfort of the residents of the Borough of Kulpmont, and shall take effect and be in full force immediately after its passage.

SECTION VI REPEALER

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict or inconsistent herewith shall be and the same are hereby repealed absolutely.

DULY ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS 9th DAY OF JUNE, 2009.

ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF KULPMONT
RHONDA WILK	JOSEPH WINHOFER
BOROUGH SECRETARY	COUNCIL PRESIDENT
ROBER	T M. SLABY
M	AYOR